rest of the act, and that part of said section 2394—1 that follows subdivision 2, likewise separable from the rest of the act; so that any part of said subdivision, or the whole, or that part which follows said subdivision 2, may fail without affecting any other part of the act.

(Am. 1911, c. 664, s. 4, § 24.)

SECTION 2. Sections 2394—3 to 2394—32, inclusive, shall take effect and be in force from and after the passage and publication of this act, and the entire act shall be in force from and after September 1st, 1911.

Approved May 3, 1911.

No. 180, A.1

[Published May 4, 1911.

CHAPTER 51.

AN ACT to amend subsections 1 and 2, of section 4560a-22, of the statutes, relating to the killing of game birds.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections 1 and 2, of section 4560a-22, of the statutes, are amended to read: (Section 4560a-22) 1. It shall be unlawful and is hereby prohibited to kill or have in possession, or ship to any point either within or without this state, by common carrier, or convey or cause to be conveyed by private carrier, during any one day:

(a) More than *** *** *five* of any variety of grouse, prairie chicken, or woodcock; or more than ten wild geese or brant;

(b) More than * * * ten partridge;

(c) More than * * * *fifteen* wild duck of any variety (including American coot or mudhen), plover, snipe, rail and rice hens;

(d) Any Mongolian, Chinese, or English pheasant, swan, bobwhite or quail;

(e) The possession of any protected game birds by any person who is not in possession of a hunting license then in force, shall be unlawful.

2. A resident of this state may carry with him as baggage or express or in his personal possession, the full limit of any one kind of game bird provided in this act, or a mixed bag containing not more than * * *twenty* of the game birds herein enumerated, the bag not to contain more than the limit fixed herein for any one variety of said game birds; and provided that the same be carried or conveyed only to points within the state, and that same must be accompanied by the shipper from point of shipment to point of destination. SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and he in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 3, 1911.

No. 320, A.]

[Published May 4, 1911.

CHAPTER 52.

AN ACT to amend paragraph f of section 4560a—12 of the statutes, relating to the closed season for fishing in certain waters of La Fayette county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph f of section 4560a—12 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 4560a—12) f. It shall be unlawful and is hereby prohibited to have in possession or under control in any one day, more than twenty-five pounds of bull heads taken from Beaver Dam lake or pond, or Fox lake in Dodge county: there shall be no closed season for any fish in the Pecatonica and Fever rivers * * *. It shall be unlawful to take, eatch or kill in any manner or by any device, any variety of fish, excepting earp, from or in the mill pond in the village of Wautoma, in Waushara county, prior to the first day of January, 1912.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and he in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 3, 1911.

No. 266, A.]

[Published May 4, 1911. CHAPTER 53.

AN ACT to amend section 2024—1 of the statutes, providing for the kind and method and manner of keeping books and accounts of banks operating under the laws of this state.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2024—1 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 2024—1. 1. Whenever it shall appear to the commissioner of banking that any bank does not keep books and accounts in such manner as to enable him to readily ascertain the true condition of such bank, he shall have power to require the officers of such bank, or any of them, to open and keep such books or accounts as he may in his discretion determine and prescribe for the purpose of keeping accurate and convenient records of the transactions and accounts of such bank. Any bank that refuses or neglects to open and keep such books or